positive across a range of Tier 1 member numbers (50 – 150) and fees ($200 - $500).  However, EBIT
was negative when Tier 2 membership declined to 50 members, at a reduced membership charge of
$750 - $1000, assuming that Tier 1 income was unchanged.

Whilst multiple combinations of Tier 1, Tier 2 and Producer memberships can be explored within the
financial model, with corresponding variations in staffing requirement, the model EBIT in Year 3 is
close to break-even with 70 Tier 1 members, 50 Tier 2 members and 120 Producer members.  In the
absence of Producer members, approximately 140 Tier 1 members and 120 Tier 2 members are
required in order to break-even at Year 3, assuming constant event activity levels and demand for
professional support/co-working services.  This represents approximately 30% of the national
livestock advisor population, as identified from the desktop analysis.

Volume scenarios (i.e. the impact of increasing/decreasing memberships and sales of service
packages) are explored further in Table 20.  By Year 3, EBIT remains positive even when impacted by
a 30% reduction in sales volumes across all membership/service categories.

Table 20:  Impact of changes in sales volumes of memberships and service packages on EBIT

EBIT Baseline   -$51,650 $8,400 $85,896 $127,480 $131,954
Scenarios:
Volume

Year 1:
26/27

Year 2:
27/28

Year 3:
28/29

Year 4:
29/30

Year 5:
30/31

-30% T1 -$55,025 $2,400 $78,396 $117,580 $120,404
-20% T1 -$53,900 $4,400 $80,896 $120,880 $124,254
-10% T1 -$52,775 $6,400 $83,396 $124,180 $128,104
10% T1 -$50,525 $10,400 $88,396 $130,780 $135,804
20% T1 -$49,400 $12,400 $90,896 $134,080 $139,654
30% T1 -$48,275 $14,400 $93,396 $137,380 $143,504

-30% T2 -$58,475 -$9,450 $43,146 $84,730 $89,204
-20% T2 -$56,200 -$3,500 $57,396 $98,980 $103,454
-10% T2 -$53,925 $2,450 $71,646 $113,230 $117,704
10% T2 -$49,375 $14,350 $100,146 $141,730 $146,204
20% T2 -$47,100 $20,300 $114,396 $155,980 $160,454
30% T2 -$44,825 $26,250 $128,646 $170,230 $174,704

-30% Producers -$51,650 -$5,100 $46,896 $79,817 $83,129
-20% Producers -$51,650 -$600 $59,896 $95,705 $99,404
-10% Producers -$51,650 $3,900 $72,896 $111,592 $115,679
10% Producers -$51,650 $12,900 $98,896 $143,367 $148,229
20% Producers -$51,650 $17,400 $111,896 $159,255 $164,504
30% Producers -$51,650 $21,900 $124,896 $175,142 $180,779

-30% Packages -$52,700 $5,709 $68,143 $84,027 $79,303
-20% Packages -$52,350 $6,606 $74,060 $98,512 $96,853
-10% Packages -$52,000 $7,503 $79,978 $112,996 $114,404
10% Packages -$51,300 $9,297 $91,813 $141,964 $149,505
20% Packages -$50,950 $10,194 $97,731 $156,448 $167,056
30% Packages -$50,600 $11,091 $103,648 $170,932 $184,606

J23652 Feasibility Study of Livestock Advisor Cooperative Model

Page 62 of 140

4.3.3.7. Funding Requirements and Options

As noted above, the deficit produced in the first year of operations results in a start-up funding
requirement of $55,000, based on the stated assumptions within the model.

Subject to the necessary interest and commitment from potential advisor members, several options
could be explored to secure this capital requirement, including (but not limited to):

• A foundation share issue, whereby intending Tier 2 members contribute funds for preference
shares – for example, 100 shares @ $550

• Industry or government funding contributions/training grants